

## **NOTICE**

**Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Middletown Zoning Board of Review at the Town Hall-on-Tuesday-June 24, 2008 at 7:00 P.M.**

**Petition of: John R. Gullison- 51 Aquidneck Ave.- Middletown, RI- (owner)- KJ's Pub Inc. and Shamrock Realty Co., Inc. (applicant)- for a Variance from Sections 1208-A - to allow a 2'-4" x 4' off premises sign. Said real estate located at 59-61 Aquidneck Ave. and further identified as Lot 169& 169A on Tax Assessor's Plat 115SE.**

**Petition of: Nicholas Pasyanos- 2 Toni Lynn Terr.- Middletown, RI- for a Variance from Sections 709B - to allow outside storage for 2 boats. Said real estate located at 2 Toni Lynn Terr. and further identified as Lot 112 on Tax Assessor's Plat 121NW.**

**Petition of: WM Hotel Group, LLC – C/O Robert Kempenaar II - 351 West Main Rd.- Middletown, RI- for a Special Use Permit from Sections 1211 table 12-3 - to allow the construction of a monument sign with a height of 10' where 4' is allowed. Said real estate located at 317 West Main Rd. and further identified as Lot 131 on Tax Assessor's Plat 108.**

**Petition of: Bancroft Partners, LLC – 1100 Aquidneck Ave- Middletown, RI- by their attorney Robert M. Silva, Esq.- for a Variance**

**from Sections 603 – to re-subdivide Lots 123 & 127 such that proposed Lot A will have lot frontage of 13.03 feet where 130 feet is required and proposed Lot B will have side yard setbacks of 7.2 feet and 12.5 feet where 20 feet is required. Said real estate located at 575 Tuckerman Ave. and further identified as Lots 123 & 127 on Tax Assessor's Plat 122.**

**Petition of: Scott McLeish – 4 Chestnut Hill Rd- Middletown, RI- for a Variance from Sections 603 & 703C – to replace two existing sheds with one 12'x 20' shed with a side yard setback of 2'where 15' is required. Said real estate located at 4 Chestnut Hill Rd. and further identified as Lot 87 on Tax Assessor's Plat 107SE.**

**Petition of: 333 Valley Rd, LLC – 333 Valley Rd- Middletown, RI (owner)- Newport Animal Hospital, Inc. (applicant)- by their attorney David P. Martland, Esq.- for a Special Use Permit from Sections 602 – to permit the use and occupancy of an animal hospital including the indoor boarding of dogs, cats and other fur bearing animals. Said real estate located at 333 Valley Rd. and further identified as Lot 650 on Tax Assessor's Plat 114.**

**Lucy R. Levada**

**Secretary**

**THIS ASSEMBLY IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC**

**“ This meeting location is accessible to the handicapped. Individuals requiring interpreter services for the hearing-impaired should notify the Town Clerk’s Office at 847-0009, not less than 48 hours before the meeting.”**